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Preliminary Comments on 21 August Proposed Zoning Ordinance Amendments 
 

Clyde A. Miller, President 
Holmes Run Valley Citizens Association 

7 September 2015 
 

1. Introduction 
On 21 Aug, Donna Pesto distributed a 12-page county proposal to amend the zoning ordinance 
and solicited comments from the community.  Clyde Miller has provided two sets of comments, 
the first on 24 Aug and the second on 1 Sep.  The 1 Sep comments replied to Pesto’s 31 Aug 
response to the 24 Aug comments.  These activities were an effort to provide constructive 
comments within the time frame provided by the original comments deadline, 4 Sep. 
 
Miller submitted three questions about the county proposal to Pesto on 5 Sep and one additional 
question on 7 Sep.   
 
The extension of the deadline to 14 Sep allowed time for a more thorough weekend-long analysis 
of the county proposal.  These preliminary comments are the result of that effort and supersede 
the earlier comments.  They are more comprehensive and specific than the earlier comments and 
may be more constructive. Nonetheless, these comments are preliminary because they do not 
have the benefit of answers to the 5 Sep and 7 Sep questions, and there has been no time for a 
discussion of the proposed amendment with Holmes Run Valley Citizens Association members.  
The comments are submitted now, prior to 14 Sep, because other responsibilities prevent the 
author from investing additional time in the county proposal between now and 14 Sep.  
Hopefully, the deadline for comments will be extended to 23 Nov so that a final, more thorough 
response can be provided in collaboration with the community.  These and the earlier comments 
are on line at http://holmesrun.org/2015/09/01/county-proposal-to-amend-the-zoning-ordinance/ 
 
The abbreviations in Table 1 are used throughout this document. 
 

Table 1.  Abbreviations 
Abbreviation Translation 

BOS Board of Supervisors 
CBC Community Business Center 
CP comprehensive plan 

CRA Commercial Revitalization Area 
CRD Commercial Revitalization District 
FA floor area 

FAR floor area ratio 
PDC planned development commercial 
PRM planned residential mixed use 
ZO zoning ordinance 

ZOA zoning ordinance amendment proposal, 21 Aug 
 
Every comment in the following begins with a one-line table that identifies the section of the ZO 
that would be amended and the page number on which the amendment proposal appears in the 
county’s 21 Aug document.  The table includes as well, a summary of the proposed amendment 
and a description of the change.  



 

 Page 2 of 7 

 
2. Yard Requirements 
Article/ZOA Reference ZO Part/Section Amendment 

2. General Regulations 
Pg 1, Ln 1 

Pt 4. Lot & yard 
requirements 
Sec. 2-418 Waiver of yard 
reqmts 

Min yard and some related requirements in the 
ZO may be superseded by distances in CP or 
guidelines endorsed by BOS in a separate doc 
such as in CRDs, CBCs, CRAs, TSAs. 
Change: Provision re guidelines in separate 
doc was added. 

 
Comment 2.1:  ZO requirements may be superseded by guidelines in a separate document? 
This is the first of several instances in the ZOA where guidelines in unspecified separate 
documents or “any other design guidelines” would be allowed to overrule ZO requirements (see 
amendment summary in the table above) or provide planning guidance as an alternative to 
guidance in the adopted CP (see Section 4 below).  The CP is intended to provide a coherent, 
community-agreed development plan; the ZO provides regulations for its implementation.  
Allowing the BOS to accept planning guidance in unspecified separate documents as an 
alternative to guidance in the CP would encourage ill-considered, spur-of-the-moment planning 
absent community participation.  Similarly, accepting unspecified separate documents as a basis 
for superseding ZO requirements risks losing control of implementation standards. The BOS 
would have little basis for not accepting virtually any plan or other guidelines a developer might 
advocate.  Guidelines in unspecified separate documents and unspecified other design guidelines 
should not be accepted.  The associated language should be deleted from the amendment. 
 
Comment 2.2:  ZO requirements may be superseded by CP? 
Guidance in the CP should not be allowed to supersede requirements in the ZO.  There are at 
least two problems.  First, the practice violates the roles of the two documents: the CP as 
planning guidance and the ZO as regulations (the law!) for implementing plans. Planning 
guidance logically (and legally?) cannot waiver or modify implementation regulations.  
Secondly, in order to understand the implementation regulations for developing Seven Corners, 
as an example, one would need to scan all 60 plus pages of the CP for Seven Corners to fret out 
any exceptions to ZO regulations, a cumbersome and unnecessary task. 
 
When, in the course of developing the CP for a land area, it is determined that exceptions should 
be made to ZO regulations, those exceptions should be documented in the appropriate section of 
the ZO. Appendix 7 of the ZO has a separate part for each of the CRDs that have recent 
redevelopment plans.  ZO exceptions for any of these CRDs belong in the appropriate part of 
Appendix 7.  Then the CP and ZO would be allowed to serve their statutory functions, and 
everyone would have a dependable reference for implementation regulations, the ZO. 
 
The practice of allowing the CP to supersede ZO regulations should be discontinued, and the ZO 
should be amended and repaired accordingly (e.g., Sec 2-418 and Sec A7-209).  The proposed 
amendment to Sec 2-418 should not be adopted. 
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3. Off-Street Parking in PDC Districts 

Article/ZOA Reference ZO Part/Section Amendment 
6. Planned Development 
Districts 
Pg 2, Ln 35 

2. PDC 
Sec. 6-206 Use limitations 

Off-street parking and loading facilities shall 
be provided per Art. 11.  Parking reductions 
allowed by Art. 11 may be approved by BOS 
if they would further goals of CP. 
Change: All new. 

 
Comment 3.1:  Is the amendment needed? 
Sec 11-101 of the ZO states that Art. 11 applies to PDC districts.  Is it necessary to restate the 
requirement in Sec 6-206? 
 
Comment 3.2:  Reduction should not adversely affect the site or the adjacent area. 
Where Art. 11 speaks of allowing reductions in off-street parking facilities, it requires that “such 
reductions will not adversely affect the site or the adjacent area.”  That is, for the BOS to 
approve a reduction, the applicant must show and the Board must agree that no ill effects will 
accrue.  The wording in the proposed amendment would allow the reduction simply if it would 
further goals of the CP.  As written, there is no requirement in the amendment for the applicant 
to demonstrate no ill effects.  The amendment, if adopted, should be modified by adding 
language requiring that the applicant demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction that any proposed 
“parking reduction would not adversely affect the site or the adjacent area.” 
 
4. Maximum Floor Area Ratio in PDC Districts 

Article/ZOA Reference ZO Part/Section Amendment 
6. Planned Development 
Districts 
Pg 3, Ln 27 

2. PDC 
Sec. 6-208 Bulk 
regulations 

Max FAR 2.5.  BOS may approve up to FAR 
5.5 if development is in CRD, CRA, CBC, or 
TSA and would implement the CP or any 
other design guidelines endorsed by BOS. 
Change:  Currently FAR max is 1.5.  BOS 
may increase FAR to 2.5 per formulas in ZO 
if development plan includes specified 
amenities. 

 
Comment 4.1:  Any other design guidelines endorsed by BOS. 
Unspecified “any other design guidelines” should not be accepted as planning guidance instead 
of the planning guidance in the adopted CP.  The wording should be deleted from the 
amendment. Please see Comment 2.1. 
 
Comment 4.2:  Requirement for FAR 5.0/5.5 in PDC? 
It is not apparent that 5.0/5.5 FAR would be appropriate for any of the eight areas currently 
identified as CRD/CRA's.  The county should provide a staff study to determine the areas among 
four possibilities (CRDs, CRAs, CBCs, and TSAs) where 5.0/5.5 FAR may be appropriate in 
PDC districts.   One product from the staff study should be criteria for allowing elevated FARs, 
for example, proximity to Metro stations.  In the meantime, this amendment should be tabled.  
Please see Comment 7.2 for discussion.  
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5. Secondary Uses and Requirement for 50% Multiple Family Dwellings in PRM Districts. 
Article/ZOA Reference ZO Part/Section Amendment 

6. Planned Development 
Districts 
Pg 5, Ln 31 

Pt 4. PRM 
Sec. 6-406 Use limitations 

Secondary uses are permitted only where at 
least 50% of FA is devoted to multiple family 
dwellings, unless modified by the BOS during 
development plan approval. 
Change: Added text beginning with “unless.” 

 
Comment 5.1:  PRM districts are for multiple family residential development. 
Section 6-401 states that the PRM district is established for high density, multiple family 
residential development, and for mixed-use developments consisting primarily of multiple family 
residential development.   It follows that secondary uses allowed in PRM districts should be 
allowed only in districts that are at least 50% multiple family dwellings.  Allowing the BOS to 
approve PRM secondary uses in districts that are not at least 50% multiple family dwellings 
would encourage ill-considered, spur-of-the-moment planning on a case-by-case basis absent 
community participation.  The BOS would have little basis for not accepting any such proposal 
that a developer might advocate.  If additional secondary uses are required in other districts, they 
should be added to the uses allowed in those districts.  The amendment should not be adopted. 
 
6. Off-Street Parking in PRM Districts 

Article/ZOA Reference ZO Part/Section Amendment 
6. Planned Development 
Districts 
Pg 6, Ln 9 

Pt 4. PRM 
Sec. 6-406 Use limitations 

Off-street parking and loading facilities shall 
be provided per Art. 11.  Parking reductions 
allowed by Art. 11-102 may be approved by 
BOS if they would further goals of CP. 
Change: Added text re parking reductions 

 
Comment 6.1:  Is the amendment needed? 
Please see comment 3.1 above.  That comment applies to both PRM and PDC districts. 
 
Comment 6.2:  Reduction should not adversely affect the site or the adjacent area. 
Please see comment 3.2 above.  That comment applies to both PRM and PDC districts. 
 
7. Maximum Floor Area Ratio in PRM Districts 

Article/ZOA Reference ZO Part/Section Amendment 
6. Planned Development 
Districts 
Pg 6, Ln 26 

Pt 4. PRM 
Sec. 6-408 Bulk 
regulations 

Max FAR 3.0 except BOS may approve 
increase up to FAR 5.5 if development is in a 
CRD, CBC, CRA, or TSA and would 
implement the CP or any other design 
guidelines endorsed by BOS. 
Change: Added text beginning with “except.”  
Max FAR currently is 3. 

 
Comment 7.1:  Any other design guidelines endorsed by BOS. 
Unspecified “any other design guidelines” should not be accepted as planning guidance instead 
of the planning guidance in the adopted CP.  The wording should be deleted from the 
amendment. Please see Comment 2.1. 
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Comment 7.2:  Requirement for FAR 5.0/5.5 in PRM? 
It is not apparent that a FAR of 5.0/5.5 would be appropriate for any of the eight areas currently 
identified as CRD/CRA's.  The only area in Northern Virginia known by the author to have a 
FAR approaching 5.0 is the Rosslyn Metro Station Area. 
 
Floor area ratios in the ZO should place reasonable bounds on development density.  Allowing 
5.0/5.5 FAR in the ZO in areas where it is not be appropriate would encourage developers to 
insist on the maximum FAR allowed by the ZO even where the CP for the land unit in question 
recommends a lower ratio.  The Board would have little basis for denying such requests.   
 
Consideration should be given to limiting FAR in PRM districts within CRD/CRAs to the 
current maximum of 3.0 with the possible exception of allowing 5.0/5.5 FAR in areas within 
one-quarter mile or so of Metro stations.  This approach would be consistent with the current 
Tysons area plan where the maximum FAR is 2.5 virtually everywhere farther than one-quarter 
mile from Metro stations; within one-quarter mile no maximum FAR is specified.  The county 
should conduct a staff study of this approach with the objective of determining whether it might 
be sufficient for the foreseeable future.  If the study concludes that 5.0/5.5 FAR would be 
required in areas removed from Metro stations, the study should identify the areas and explain 
the apparent requirement.  The study might be combined with the study recommended in 
Section 4 above for PDC districts.  In the meantime, this amendment should be tabled. 
 
8. Landscaped Open Space and Parkland in PRM Districts 
Article/ZOA Reference ZO Part/Section Amendment 

6. Planned Development 
Districts 
Pg 7, Ln 17 

Pt 4. PRM 
Sec. 6-409 Open space 

Not less than 20% of area shall be landscaped 
open space: 
• Landscaped open space shall be deemed 

to include urban parks 
• Any streetscape elements or vegetated 

areas related to green bldg. standards 
proposed as part of minimum required 
landscaped open space shall be 
determined by BOS to be in accordance 
with definition of open space. 

• Not more than 50% of landscaped open 
space shall be above ground level (e.g., 
roof tops) 

Change:  Bulleted provisions were added 
 
Comment 8.1:  Open space counts also as parkland? 
Sec 6-409 of the ZO states that, in PRM districts, 20% of the gross area shall be landscaped open 
space unless the Board allows a lesser amount in accordance with Sec. 9-612 of the ordinance.  
In addition, urban parkland should be provided in accordance with the acreage guidance in the 
Parks and Recreation section of the Policy Plan, nominally 1.5 acres per 1000 residents.  The 
first provision of this proposed amendment (first bullet above) is that landscaped open space 
includes parkland.  That is, two acres of landscaped open space provided in accordance with 
Sec 6-409 of the zoning ordinance would count also as two acres of the parkland recommended 
by the Parks and Recreation section of the Policy Plan.  In the plan for Seven Corners, the 
current 15 acres of open space plus 14 acres of parkland would be reduced to a requirement only 
for 15 acres of open space; there would be no need for the additional 14 acres of parkland. 
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Comment 8.2:  Streetscape and green buildings areas would count as open space? 
The second bullet above states that elements of streetscape and green building areas would be 
counted as landscaped open space if the developer’s so proposes.  In particular, the elements and 
areas proposed by the developer “shall be determined by the BOS to be in accordance with the 
definition of open space.”  The county has a practice of evaluating streetscape elements and 
green building areas such as rooftop gardens as potentially contributing to landscaped open space 
requirements.  The inappropriate aspect of the amendment is the language stating that the Board 
is required to accept whatever is proposed by the developer. 
 
Comment 8.3: Up to 50% of landscaped open space may be above street level? 
An allowance of 50% above street level seems excessive recognizing that open space is designed 
for scenic and/or recreational purposes and should be available for entry and use by residents and 
occupants of the development.  Open space on rooftops has limited value for these purposes. 
 
The application of the proposed amendments potentially would significantly diminish the 
environmental and recreational appeal of PRM districts.  Moreover, the amendments are 
unnecessary.  The Board has adequate latitude for determining open space and parkland 
requirements for a PRM development, including a determination of streetscape elements and 
green building areas to credit and the acceptable allocation of open space to rooftops.  The ZO 
gives the Board authority to reduce landscaped open space requirements, and the parkland 
guidance in the Policy Plan is not binding.  The Broad has all the latitude needed.  The proposed 
amendment unnecessarily would encourage developers to propose and the Board to accept less 
open space and parkland than the minimums envisioned in the current CP and ZO.  The 
amendment should not be adopted. 
 
9. Complementary Development on Adjacent Properties 
Article/ZOA Reference ZO Part/Section Amendment 

16. Development Plans 
Pg 10, Ln 22 

Pt. 1 Stds for Planned 
Developments 
Sec. 16-102 Design 
Standards 

In order to complement development on 
adjacent properties, at boundaries of PDH, 
PRM, PDC, and PRC districts, the bulk 
regulations and landscaping/screening 
provisions shall conform to the provisions of 
the zoning district which most closely 
characterizes the type of development under 
consideration. For PDC and PRM districts, the 
above provision shall have (only) general 
applicability and only apply at periphery of 
CRDs, CBCs, CRAs, or TSAs. 
Change:  Added last sentence beginning with 
“For.” 

 
Comment 9.1  Intention and consequences are unclear. 
The intention of Sec 16-102 is not clear nor are the potential consequences of the amendment.  A 
question on this subject was sent to Ms. Pesto on 5 Sep. 
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10.   Off-Street Parking in Commercial Revitalization Districts 
Article/ZOA Reference ZO Part/Section Amendment 

Appendix 7. Commercial 
Revitalization Districts. 
Pg 11, Ln 8 

Pt. All except Pt. 4 
(Richmond Hwy) 
Sec. A7-X09 Additional 
Provisions 

In PDC or PRM, off-street parking reqmt for 
residential and non-residential uses may be 
reduced up to 20% if it furthers goals of CP. 
Change: Current ZO allows reductions in any 
zoning district in a CRD but only for non-
residential uses 

 
Comment 10.1:  20% reduction allowed only in PDC/PRM district and only in a CRD? 
Currently, the off-street parking requirements of Article 11 apply to CRD’s.  In addition, 
Appendix 7 allows a 20% reduction in CRD off-street parking facilities for non-residential uses 
when the Board agrees that the reduction furthers the goals of the CRD and the CP.  The 
amendment would go further to allow 20% reductions for residential uses in PDC or PRM 
districts within CRDs.  These allowances in CRDs appear to be the only instances in the ZO 
where, in addition to the reductions allowed by Article 11, 20% reductions in parking facility 
requirements are offered.  If this is so, the question is why.  In what way are CRDs uniquely 
qualified for 20% parking reductions?  This question was sent to Ms. Pesto on 7 Sep. 
 
Comment 10.2:  Reduction should not adversely affect the site or the adjacent area. 
The amendment, if adopted, should be modified by adding wording requiring that the applicant 
shall demonstrate to the Board’s satisfaction that any proposed “parking reduction would not 
adversely affect the site or the adjacent area.”  Please see Comment 3.2 above. 
 
11. Off-Street Parking in Richmond Highway CRD 

Article/ZOA Reference ZO Part/Section Amendment 
Appendix 7. Commercial 
Revitalization Districts. 
Pg 11, Ln 31 

Pt. 4 Richmond Hwy 
Sec A7-409 

In PDC or PRM, off-street parking reqmt for 
residential and non-residential uses may be 
reduced up to 20% if it furthers goals of CP. 
Change: Current ZO allows reductions in any 
zoning district in a CRD but only for non-
residential uses 

 
This amendment is the same as Amendment 10 above except that it applies only to the Richmond 
Highway CRD. 
 
Comment 11.1:  20% reduction allowed only in PDC/PRM district and only in a CRD? 
Please see Comment 10.1 above. 
 
Comment 11.2:  Reduction should not adversely affect the site or the adjacent area. 
Please see Comment 10.2 above. 
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